## RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO 22-72

WHEREAS, The Papago Council has reviewed the recommendations of the Fiscal Committee and the various Department heads in the matter of the Budget for Fiscal Year July 1972 through June 1973; and

WHEREAS, it has been proposed that TEN (10%) PER CENT of all income from mining activity and from other income-producing activity on the Reservation be allotted to the Tribe for development purposes prior to the division of income, which has in the past been divided in its entirety with one-half being allotted to the District involved; one-half being allotted to the Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Papago Council desires to continue the expansion of its economic and growth opportunities on the Papago Reservations, requiring ever-increasing expenditures; and

WHEREAS, the future potential in education opportunities, mining, utilities and industrial development require increased expenditures for this fiscal year over and above the expected income projections; and

WHEREAS, The Papago Council acknowledges this budget as a deficit budget with the future expectations of further economic growth;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PAPAGO COUNCIL:

- 1. That the Budget of The Papago Tribe is established at a total figure of SEVEN HUNDRED FIFTY-SEVEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY (\$757,960) DOLLARS, being the operating budget, for the Fiscal Year July 1, 1972, through June 30, 1973, copy of Budget attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- 2. That the proposed 10% allotment of income to the Tribe prior to division of income between the Districts and the Tribe be referred to each District for its vote of acceptance before decision is made by The Papago Council.

The foregoing Resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on the 15th day of June, 1972, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 14 for, -0- against, -0- not voting, and 8 absent, pursuant to authority vested in The Papago Council by Section 3(a) of Article V of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona, ratified by the Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937, pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

ATTEST:

Betsy J. Norris, Secretary

THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman

Joseph M. Lucero

Superintendent
The Papago Agency

Recommended for approva

APPROVED

PPROVED: THE TT. 1912

See letter attached

JIIL 1972

RECEIVED B
PAPAGO AGENCY
SELLS, ARIZONA

SELLS, ARIZONA